Optima Series - Multi-Press
OSMP

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 15:34:16 PM

LT s

WHAT WE LIVE FOR

-



éﬁfm OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Table of Contents

Ball Stud MOUNE ASSEMDIY......uuiietiieiite e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeeeaaaas 3
BOOM AIM ASSEIMBIY ... .cveiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e eaa s 4
CoMPONENt ASSEMIDIY. ....uiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e b e e ea e e ebaeens 5
Frame BOX ASSEMDIY......coouuiiiiiii e e e e e e a e ees 6
[ F= L0 VLY== T == Vo [ 8
HArdWare BaAO 2......c.uiieniiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e s e e et e et e st eeaa e e e e s e eeaneeees 9
Head Plate ASSEMIDIY......c.uuiiiiiiieei et e e e e e e e ea e e eaaeees 10
Incremental Weight 710 ASSEMDIV.......ccocuiiiiiiii e 11
Left BOOM ASSEMIDIY.....ccvuiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e eeaas 12
Left PIVOL ASSEIMDIY.......ciiii et e e e e e e e eaa e eees 13
Main Upright ASSEMDBIY........iieiii e e e e e e e aaaees 14
MUlti-LanNQUAGE SNEELS........cieeiieiieee e e e e e eanees 15
Optional Shroud ASSEMDIY. ......couuiiiiii e e 16
=Y 07= | (0 5T 17
YT A NST Y=Y 1 11 LY/ 18
SeleCtor Plate ASSEMDIY. ........iiieeiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e raaaas 19
TOWEE ASSEIMDIV. . .ceiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e eaas 20
TOWEr SUD ASSEIMDBIY.....cuniiiiiii e 22

** Upholstery & Frame Colors are listed at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 2 of 24



o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Ball Stud Mount Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8851202 1 | WLDMT, BALL STUD MOUNT - PLT
2 8616501 1 | BALL STUD, GAS SPRING

3 LEA3102509 1 | Hardware: Flat Washer

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 3 of 24




é;@m OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Boom Arm Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8766502 1 | WLDMT, OSMP, BOOM - PLT
2 8544201 1 | Assembly, OS, Spring Pin

3 3268801 1 | Ring, RET, INT, 5000-244

4 3243201 1 | Ball Bearing

5 8831201 1 | BUMPER, OSMP HARD STOP
6 8039501 1 | Label Warning Triangle 10-0099-067 BNR
7 3243905 1 | Ring, BRE M35, ST, PP

8 8616501 1 | BALL STUD, GAS SPRING

9 3242004 1 | Hardware: Nut 8 MM ID

10 LEA3102509 2 | Hardware: Flat Washer

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 4 of 24




o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Component Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8472299 1 | Pad, Saddle, Flat Custom

2 8465099 1 | Pad, Large Back, Flat Custom
5 7353801 1 | Weight Plate 15 LB

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 5 of 24




é;@m OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Frame Box Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 3102514 39 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

2 3251701 11 | Hardware: Screw 20MM

3 3237403 5 | Plug 1" Hole

4 LEA3242002 13 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

5 3236220 4 | Hardware: Screw 130MM

6 7330010 2 | Spacer, Internal X .344

7 3257205 3 | Hardware: Bolt 25MM

8 7489402 1 | Bushing

9 3251705 2 | Hardware: Screw 40MM

10 3235601 2 | Ball Bearing

11 3251703 7 | Hardware: Screw 30MM

12 3251719 2 | Hardware: Screw 120MM

13 3237801 2 | Pulley 4.5" OD

14 6757701 2 | Cable Clip

15 3251708 2 | Hardware: Screw 55MM

16 8514502 1 | PLATE, OS PULLEY COVER - PLT
17 8852201 2 | SHEET, BOLT RETAINER

18 3252802 2 | M6-1.0 X 10 HXS BUT CS ST ZN
19 3264101 2 | Hardware: Washer

20 3270505 2 | SCREW, M10 X 1.5 - 20MM, HEX HD
21 8491011 1 | Cable, OSMP, Tower

22 9473201 1 | GAS SPRING, 150N

Page 6 of 24




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

23 3237901 1 | Rod End Metric Female

24 7316511 1 | SHAFT, 25MM X 15.720

25 8766215 1 | Label, OSMP, Placard

26 8505601 1 | Assembly, OS Head Plate, 12 Plate
27 8506101 1 | Assembly, Selector Pin

28 8769502 1 | ASSY, OSMP, PRESS ARM - PLT
29 8763902 1 | ASSY, OSMP, SEAT ADJUSTMENT - PLT
30 8781902 1 | ASSY, BOOM LEFT - PLT

31 8769302 1 | ASSY, OSMP, BOOM ARM - PLT

32 8780102 1 | ASSY, OSMP, LEFT PIVOT - PLT

33 8780202 1 | ASSY, OSMP, MAIN UPRIGHT - PLT
34 8830502 1 | WLDMT, GUSSET LT - PLT

35 8830402 1 | WLDMT, GUSSET RT - PLT

36 8830802 1| WLDMT, BASE LT - PLT

37 8830902 1 | WLDMT, BASE RT - PLT

38 8781601 1 | WLDMT, BOOM HANDLE

39 8851302 1 | ASSY, BALL STUD MOUNT - PLT

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 7 of 24




é;@m OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Hardware Bag 1

OSMP HARDWARE BAG:

"‘lll|. OSMP-HDWR-C- ASSY,0SMP BLISTERPACK

. . ' ; ‘HMM“ N

I 2
wmllcuml [t 1 :n i@ AP, ERD 2 2 A0 S-H04 """"i;“"“‘
LT lu.1|!m| e r.\n itnl L= Lt

OOﬂ

TRNN ARACER
IERNAL 1, Mt
=

—

e it
BCFIEW, U 15 1 00 mmdl"m

000000 = o m

QIO

ey
WUT WX 1 SEENTIOE
R

o o M [

R
SCHEW MY S0
Ak

W
BCHEW, M K 1§ W i
=1

L1 m%e LR e o W&:.'I‘.Em‘ I_IM;IIlI_I
T (PR POS) SCHW, M0 1S
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

3251701 12 | Hardware: Screw 20MM
3251719 2 | Hardware: Screw 120MM
3251705 2 | Hardware: Screw 40MM
3251708 2 | Hardware: Screw 55MM
7330010 2 | Spacer, Internal X .344
8852201 2 | SHEET, BOLT RETAINER
6757701 2 | Cable Clip
3237801 2 | Pulley 4.5" OD
3264101 2 | Hardware: Washer
LEA3242002 13 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D
7489402 1 | Bushing
3270505 2 | SCREW, M10 X 1.5 - 20MM, HEX HD
3257205 3 | Hardware: Bolt 25MM
3237403 5 | Plug 1" Hole
3102514 39 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID
3252802 2 | M6-1.0 X 10 HXS BUT CS ST ZN
8514502 1 | PLATE, OS PULLEY COVER - PLT
3235601 2 | Ball Bearing
3251703 7 | Hardware: Screw 30MM
3236220 4 | Hardware: Screw 130MM

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 8 of 24




é;@m OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Hardware Bag 2

TOWER HARDWARE BAG: OSTWR-HDWR

l“M“IM ASSY, OSTWR, HARDWARE 5
OSTWR-HDWR o mm
= s

RAFIO8 CAFR OF
TOWNER, T

3261700 BCREW, (WER, TOP (2Paa ——

M3X SXED, 00 (2P ST CLE B

0 I '

na m u Tawa
(#Pe) TR SCEON MK
PHL PANTT (P

BUIM01 RETAINER,

GUIDE ROD (2Pex)
@ S240EC M 01, B30
HAS MG G (2P
I25M RING, BRE 028
EXTERNAL {2Pm3|
T4BS403 BEHNG, 0.5
00 X 0.403 |D |#Pcs}

m AZITIY PULLEY, 4.57
P20 NI o0 @Pw) @@@@
H% BUT C5 5T fiPex)

NOIENE WASHER, FLAT 10 SAF 5T dPex)

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
3251707 1 | Hardware: Screw 50MM
3237801 3 | Pulley 4.5" OD
3119301 1| Cap, End 2-1/2 RD 14-18GA
LEA3242002 5 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D
7489403 4 | Bushing, .500 OD X .402 ID X .272
7352101 2 | Cushion Weight Stack
8692802 1 | Retainer, Guiderod, Long
8692801 1 | Retainer, Guide Rod, Short
3257205 2 | Hardware: Bolt 25MM
3264101 9 | Hardware: Washer
3232421 2 | Reatining Ring 0.940" D
3102514 8 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID
3240501 2 | Set Screw
3251708 2 | Hardware: Screw 55MM
8371001 2 | Cap, OS Tower, Top
3252803 8 | M6-1.0 X 12 HXS BUT CS ST ZN

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 9 of 24




o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Head Plate Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8664101 1 | Assembly, OS, Head Plate

2 8331701 1 | Bayonet, OS, 12 Plate

3 3236001 1 | SpringPin Bushing

4 7767601 2 | Bumper PS Increment

- OSMPTWR-KIT 1 | Assembly, OSMPTWR Component Kit

- OSMP-HDWR-C 1 | Hardware: Assembly, OSMP Blister Pack

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 10 of 24




o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Incremental Weight 7Ib Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8504201 1 | BODY, INCREMENT WEIGHT, 7 LB
2 8048001 1 | Knob Tulip Style

3 8045001 4 | BEARING Increment Weight

4 7447001 1 | Compression Spring

5 7446901 1 | Hardware: Pin Retaining

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 11 of 24




o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Left Boom Assembly

@

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8781202 1 | WLDMT, BOOM LEFT - PLT
2 3235601 1 | Ball Bearing

3 3232420 1 | Reatining Ring 0.926" D

4 7800501 1 | Small Cap

5 3202602 1 | Retaining Ring 2.25" D

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 12 of 24




é;@m OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Left Pivot Assembly

3
0
@
//
- @
/
l:|=ﬂ/
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
1 8767202 1 | WLDMT, OSMP, LEFT PIVOT - PLT
2 8474501 1 | Foot, Optima
3 8012901 1 | End Cap FLOV

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 13 of 24




o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Main Upright Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8829802 1 | WLDMT, OSMP, MAIN UPRIGHT - PLT
2 8474501 2 | Foot, Optima

3 8544201 1 | Assembly, OS, Spring Pin

4 7571301 1 | Label Serial Number

5 8343101 1 | Tag - Bolt To Floor

6 8012901 1 | End Cap FLOV

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 14 of 24




(o552 Frtess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Multi-Language Sheets

8766303
CHEST PRESS

8766313
SHOULDER PRESS

8766315

MULTI-PRESS

RELS LTI R EIEIE LR S EILIELELES S

RAL G IIL LI LIRS IIILLELL g

R T T YY)

JRESSEEERFELEE RS XX S AT E S

PE R G T E TRt L g A R

vt bk o o b e o o oh o sk sh s e s o o e

(LA F T L L P T T LA XA T E LA EEF L

EEREL IS I I IS AL EXEEEXE EX S

e e e e T

I_.'_‘L+ EEXELI XXX ERILIIELELT LY
L b SLINADO
I_.'_+_+ ++++t++++ 442+ 44 b+t

L o A A Y

bt bbs st bbbttt bbbt bt

I_.'_+_+ FEETXT SR FEL P L EE LY ]

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8766315 2 | LABEL, OSMP, INCLINE PRESS, MULTI LANG SHEET
- 8766303 2 | Label, OSCP, Multi Lang Sheet

- 8766313 2 | Label, OSSP, Multi Lang Sheet

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 15 of 24




o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Optional Shroud Assembly

&

/
/
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
1 8370801 4 | Shroud, OS Tower
2 8370901 1 | Shroud, OS Tower, Center, Standard
3 8371201 2 | Clip, OS Tower
4 8371301 2 | Cover, OS Tower, Bottom
5 8682601 12 | Tape, Non-Skid, Clear

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 16 of 24




(o552 Frtess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Placards
PLACARD ARTWORK
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 8766215 1 | Label, OSMP, Placard

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 17 of 24




o5 FEmess

Seat Assembly

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

8
7
6 3
5 4
=
L
- P
1 /
"
(4)
a
S

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 3239101 2 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw
2 8763301 1 | WLDMT, OSMP, SEAT

3 8624101 1 | Bushing, Seat Glide Ext.

4 8624201 1 | Bushing, Seat Glide INT.

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 18 of 24




o5 FEmess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Selector Plate Assembly

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

1 8813801 1 | PLATE, SELECTOR, OSMP

2 7570801 2 | Guard Paint 1.25 X .75 X .25

3 8851801 1 | LABEL, OSMP SELECTOR PLATE

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 19 of 24




o5 FEmess

Tower Assembly

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

2 8851001 1 | ASSY, OSMP SELECTOR PLATE
3 8504301 1 | Assembly, Increment Weight, 7 LB
4 3119301 1| Cap, End 2-1/2 RD 14-18GA

5 8370701 2 | Cover, OS Tower, Top

6 8371001 2 | Cap, OS Tower, Top

7 3251707 1 | Hardware: Screw 50MM

8 3251708 2 | Hardware: Screw 55MM

9 3102514 8 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

10 LEA3242002 5 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

11 3264101 9 | Hardware: Washer

12 3252803 8 | M6-1.0 X 12 HXS BUT CS ST ZN
13 3240501 2 | Set Screw

14 3257205 2 | Hardware: Bolt 25MM

15 7352101 2 | Cushion Weight Stack

16 7328621 2 | Guide Rod, .75 OD Solid X 48.60
17 8692801 1 | Retainer, Guide Rod, Short

18 8692802 1 | Retainer, Guiderod, Long

19 3232421 2 | Reatining Ring 0.940" D

20 7489403 4 | Bushing, .500 OD X .402 ID X .272
21 3237801 3 | Pulley 4.5" OD

22 8505601 1 | Assembly, OS Head Plate, 12 Plate
23 8769601 1 | Label, Weight Stack, 13 Plate

Page 20 of 24




** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 21 of 24



é;@m OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Tower Sub Assembly

R Part Number Qty | Description

2 3102514 4 | Hardware: Flat Washer 3/8" ID

3 3114407 8 | Hardware: Flat Washer

4 LEA3242002 2 | Hardware: Hex Nut 10MM D

5 LEA3239102 4 | Hardware: Screw

6 3239103 4 | Screw, M5X.8 X 16 PHI PAN TT ST BZ
7 LEA3251702 2 | Screw; M10 X1.5 25MM

8 7571301 1 | Label Serial Number

9 8332101 1 | Bracket, OS Tower, Increment Weight Striker
10 8423801 2 | Foot, OS Tower

11 8630801 1 | Label, ASTM, Select Vertical-Sheet

** Upholstery and Frame Colors are list at the end of the Parts Manual **

Page 22 of 24




L FTsess

OSMP - OPTIMA SERIES - MULTI-PRESS

Frame and Upholstery Color Chart

Frame Colors

White

Ice Blue Metallic

Blue Red

Midnight Metallic

Nickel

Yellow

Note: Include frame color in order notes when ordering frame assemblies or weldments.

Upholstery Colors

Azure 20

American Beauty Red 07

Black 01 Cranberry 04

Graphite 22

Slate 03 Wheat 21

Burgundy 29

Dove Gray

Crocus 19

Gun Metal 39 Imperial Blu

Hunter Green 13

Candy Apple Red 28

Regimental Blue 14 Royal Blue 02

Concord 16

Chestnut 34

37 Emerald 27 Grotto 25

e 33

MNorthwoods Green 05 Paprika 35 Plum 30 Putty 38
Suede 08 Terra Cotta 36 Turgquoise 17

Space Blue 06

Replace “99° with the above color suffix when ordering pads (i.e. 7412399 = 7412301 BLACK)

Page 23 of 24



Page 24 of 24



